

      GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
    MINISTRY OF CULTURE


        RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.76
ANSWERED ON 27.07.2023


Development of cultural sites in Odisha


*76.    Dr. Sasmit Patra:

Will the Minister of Culture be pleased to state:


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH
EASTERN REGION

 (SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


---

(a) the details of the activities undertaken for the development of cultural sites in the State of Odisha since 2018, year-wise;

(b) the details of the total amount budgeted for it, expenditure incurred and progress made with reference to (a) above, year-wise and cultural site-wise for Odisha from 2019 till date; and

 (c) the total budgeted amount and expenditure incurred for the above in the current financial year?


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) in respect of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 76 for reply on 27.07.2023 regarding development of cultural sites in Odisha asked by Dr. Sasmit Patra.


---


  (a): The details of the activities undertaken by the Archaeological Survey of India (ASI) for the development of cultural sites in the State of Odisha since 2018, year-wise, is given in Annexure-l.

(b): The details are given in Annexure-ll.

(c): The details of total allocation and expenditure incurred for conservation and preservation including development works of Cultural sites for the current financial year are given as under:

                                                    (Amount in Crore)
Year Allocation Expenditure

2023 - 24 12.50 2.71 (up to 20.07.2023)


Annexure-l


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.76  FOR 27.07.2023.


DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT WORK UNDERTAKEN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT
OF CULTURAL SITES IN ODISHA (SINCE 2018 to 2023)

Year: 2018-19


Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Remarks

01 Trilochaneswar Temple, Jajpur Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

02 Excavated site at Udayagiri, Dist.
Jajpur

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

03 Gangadharswami Temple, Kotakolla,
Dist. Ganjam

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

04 Ashokan Rock Edict, Dhauli Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

05 Rameswar Temple, Bhubaneswar Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

06 Bhaskareswar Temple, Bhubaneswar Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

07 BhringeswarMahadev Temple,
Bajrakote, Dist Angul

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

08 PanchaPandav Temple, Ganeswarpur,
Dist. Cuttack

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

09 AnnakoteswarMahadev Temple,
Latadeipur, Dist. Dhenkanal

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

10 Varahanath Temple, Jajpur Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed

11 Excavated site at Udayagiri, Dist.
Jajpur

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed

12 Excavated site at Lalitagiri Dist.
Cuttack

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed

13 Ancient Buddhist site at Langudi
Hills, jajpur

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed

14 Asurgarh Fort, Kalahandi Dist.
Kalahandi

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed

15 KapileswarMahadev Temple,
Hatudary

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed

16 AnantaSayee Vishnu, Sarang, Dist.
Dhenkanal

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed


---


Year:2019-20

Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Remarks

01 Nilamadhav & Siddheswar Temple,
Gandharadi, Dist. Boudh

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

02 Kanakeswar Mahadev Temple,
Kualo, Dist. Dhenkanal

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

03 Chousathi Yogini Temple together with Three minor shrines, Ranipur-Jharial, Dist. Bolangir

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

04 Sun Temple, Konark, Dist. Puri Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed

05 Archaeological Museum Ratnagiri,
Dist. Jajpur

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed

06 Khandagiri and Udayaigir,
Bhubaneswar

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

07 Khandagiri and Udayaigir,
Bhubaneswar

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed

08 Ancient site at Haripurgarh, Dist.
Mayurbhanja

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

09 Excavated site at Langudi Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

10 Khandagiri and Udayagiri
Bhubaneswar Dist. Khurdha

Construction of Ticket Counter, Cloak
Room By NPCC

Completed

11 -do- Construction of Toilet Block By NPCC Completed

12 -do- Construction of Drinking water By
NPCC

Completed

13 -do- Construction of Parking by NPCC Completed

14 -do- External Development and Pathway by NPCC

Completed

15 Sun Temple, Konark, Dist. Puri Construction of Toilet Block by WAPCOS

Completed

16 -do- Construction of Drinking water unit by WAPCOS

Completed

17 -do- Construction of Ticket Counter by WAPCOS

Completed


---


Year: 2020-21


Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Remarks

01 Churangarh Fort, Khurdha Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Partly Completed due to alignment
passing through
wild life sanctuary

02 Excavated site Lalitagiri, Dist.
Cuttack

Construction of Toilet Block by TCIL Completed

03 Excavated site at Ratnagiri,
Dist. Jajpur

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL Completed


Year: 2021-22


Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Remarks

01 Sun Temple, Konark Illumination work at Sun Temple, Konark by WAPCOS Ltd.

Completed

02 Rajarani Temple,
Bhubaneswar

Illumination work at Rajarani Temple, Bhubaneswar by WAPCOS Ltd./

Completed

03 Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri Illumination work at Shree Jagannath Temple, Puri by WAPCOS Ltd./

Not Completed


Year: 2022-23


Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Remarks

 Nil Nil Nil


Year: 2023-24


Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Remarks

1. Rajarani Temple,
Bhubaneswar

Drinking water facilities by ASI. Completed


---


Annexure-ll


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.76  FOR 27.07.2023.


Details of the total amount budgeted and expenditure incurred and progress made in year-wise and cultural-site in Odisha since 2018 till present date.


Year:2018-19

                                                                                                                             (Amount in Rs.)
Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Budget
Allocation

Expenditure
incurred

Remarks

1 Trilochaneswar Temple,
Jajpur

Construction of Toilet Block
by TCIL

35,50,553.00 35,50,553.00 Completed

2 Excavated site at Udayagiri, Dist. Jajpur

Construction of Toilet Block
by TCIL

57,38,495.00 57,38,495.00 Completed

3 Gangadharswami Temple,
Kotakolla, Dist. Ganjam

Construction of Toilet Block
by TCIL

53,11,261.00 53,11,261.00 Completed

4 Ashokan Rock Edict,
Dhauli

Construction of Toilet Block
by TCIL

27,88,965.00 27,88,965.00 Completed

5 Rameswar Temple,
Bhubaneswar

Construction of Toilet Block
by TCIL

27,84,232.00 27,84,232.00 Completed

6 Bhaskareswar Temple,
Bhubaneswar

Construction of Toilet Block
by TCIL

27,80,603.00 27,80,603.00 Completed

7 BhringeswarMahadev
Temple, Bajrakote,
DistAngul

Construction of Toilet Block
by TCIL

41,40,691.00 41,40,691.00 Completed

8 PanchaPandav Temple,
Ganeswarpur, Dist.
Cuttack

Construction of Toilet Block
by TCIL

46,49,497.00 46,49,497.00 Completed

9 AnnakoteswarMahadev
Temple, Latadeipur, Dist.
Dhenkanal

Construction of Toilet Block
by TCIL

43,33,005.00 43,33,005.00 Completed

10 Varahanath Temple,
Jajpur

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL

36,57,336.00 36,57,336.00 Completed

11 Excavated site at Udayagiri, Dist. Jajpur

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL

7,07,98,989.00 7,07,98,989.00 Completed

12 Excavated site at Lalitagiri
Dist. Cuttack

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL

6,03,26,963.00 6,03,26,963.00 Completed

13 Ancient Buddhist site at Langudi Hills, jajpur

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL

10,28,05,939.00 10,28,05,939.00 Completed

14 Asurgarh Fort, Kalahandi
Dist. Kalahandi

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL

 4,28,71,140.00  4,28,71,140.00 Completed

15 KapileswarMahadev
Temple, Hatudary

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL

1,80,93,160.00 1,80,93,160.00 Completed

16 AnantaSayee Vishnu,
Sarang, Dist. Dhenkanal

Construction of Boundary wall by TCIL

1,08,63,839.00 1,08,63,839.00 Completed


---


Year:2019-20
                                                                                                                                             (Amount in Rs. )

Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Budget
Allocation

Expenditure
incurred

Remarks

01 Nilamadhav&Siddheswar
Temple, Gandharadi,
Dist. Boudh

Construction of Toilet
Block by TCIL

41,47,948.00 41,47,948.00 Completed

02 KanakeswarMahadev
Temple, Kualo, Dist.
Dhenkanal

Construction of Toilet
Block by TCIL

41,40,691.00 41,40,691.00 Completed

03 Chousathi Yogini Temple together with Three minor shrines, Ranipur-Jharial,
Dist. Bolangir

Construction of Toilet
Block by TCIL

67,57,808.00 67,57,808.00 Completed

04 Sun Temple, Konark,
Dist. Puri

Construction of
Boundary wall by
TCIL

3,84,58,602.00 3,84,58,602.00 Completed

05 Archaeological Museum at Ratnagiri

Construction of
Boundary wall by
TCIL

60,00,000.00 60,00,000.00 Completed

06 Khandagiri and
Udayaigir, Bhubaneswar

Construction of Toilet
Block by TCIL

62,63,028.00 62,63,028.00 Completed

07 Khandagiri and
Udayaigir, Bhubaneswar

Construction of
Boundary wall by
TCIL

2,67,44,877.00 2,67,44,877.00 Completed

08 Ancient site at
Haripurgarh, Dist.

Mayurbhanja

Construction of Toilet
Block by TCIL

34,37,110.00 34,37,110.00 Completed

09 Excavated site at Langudi Construction of Toilet
Block by TCIL

2,92,053.00 2,92,053.00 Completed

10 Khandagiri and Udayagiri
Bhubaneswar Dist.

Khurdha

Construction of Ticket
Counter, Cload Room
By NPCC

53,75,659.00 53,75,659.00 Completed

11 -do- Construction of Toilet
Block  By NPCC

88,80,614.00 88,80,614.00 Completed

12 -do- Construction of Drinking water By
NPCC

56,26,300.00 56,26,300.00 Completed

13 -do- Construction of Parking  by NPCC

1,29,00,731.00 1,29,00,731.00 Completed

14 -do- External Development and Pathway by NPCC

69,55,402.00 69,55,402.00 Completed

15 Sun Temple, Konark,
Dist. Puri

Construction of Toilet
Block by WAPCOS

97,83,784.00 97,83,784.00 Completed

16 -do- Construction of Drinking water unit by WAPCOS

47,42,323.00 47,42,323.00 Completed

17 -do- Construction of Ticket
Counter by WAPCOS

28,24,572.00 28,24,572.00 Completed


---


Year:2020-21

                                                                                                                (Amount in Rs.)
Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Budget
Allocation

Expenditure
incurred

Remarks

01 Churangarh Fort,
Khurdha

Construction of
Boundary wall by TCIL

6,48,42,614.00 6,48,42,614.00 Completed

02 Excavated site
Lalitagiri, Dist. Cuttack

Construction of Toilet
Block by TCIL

57,14,448.00 57,14,448.00 Completed

03 Excavated site at
Ratnagiri, Dist. Jajpur

Construction of
Boundary wall by TCIL

2,13,60,346.00 2,13,60,346.00 Completed


Year:2021-22
                                                                                                                (Amount in Rs.)

Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Budget
Allocation

Expenditure
incurred

Remarks

01 Sun Temple, Konark Illumination work at
Sun Temple, Konark by
WAPCOS Ltd.

7,76,53,414.00 7,76,53,414.00 Completed

02 Rajarani Temple,
Bhubaneswar

Illumination work at
Rajarani Temple,
Bhubaneswar by
WAPCOS Ltd.

91,80,884.00 91,80,884.00 Completed

03 Shree Jagannath
Temple, Puri

Illumination work by
WAPCOS Ltd.

1,68,90,613.00 1,68,90,613.00    Ongoing
work


Year:2022-23


Sl.
No.

Name of the Temple Details of works Budget
Allocation

Expenditure
incurred

Remarks

01  Nil Nil Nil


Current financial Year:2023-24
                                                                                                              (Amount in Rs.)

Sl.
No.

Name of Monument Details of works Budget
Allocation

Expenditure
incurred

Remarks

01 Rajarani Temple,
Bhubaneswar

Drinking water
facilities by ASI.

2,50,000.00 2,50,000.00 Completed


*****

